No. 5 of 1970

An Ordinance to amend the Traffic Ordinance 1949-1968

[Reserved 10 December, 1969]

[Assented to 20 March, 1970]*

B E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Traffic Ordi-Short title nance 1969.

- (2.) The Traffic Ordinance 1949-1968 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the Traffic Ordinance 1949-1969.
- 2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to Commencement be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the Gazette.†
- 3. Section 5 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Definitions inserting, after the definition of "side marker lamp", the following definition:—

"'the public', in relation to land that is included in a reserve within the meaning of the Social Welfare Ordinance 1964-1969, means those persons who are not prohibited by or under section seventeen or eighteen of that Ordinance from entering or remaining on such land;".

4. Section 57 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Regulations omitting the words "The Administrator" and inserting in their stead the words "The Administrator in Council".

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette No. 14 of 8 April, 1970, page 89.
† The date fixed was 1 July, 1971 (see Northern Territory Government Gazette No. 14 of 8 April, 1970, page 112).